>>>

Wharfedale Professional

Service Manual
TITAN-AX15

www.wharfedalepro.com




VERSION HISTORY

Rev

Date

Update Content

V01

June. 12, 2017

The First Release

\

TITAN-AX15



CONTENT

7
1o INrOAUGCHION o 1
2. SpeCification 2.3
3. Assembly SKetch - 4-5
4. ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST i 6-7
D. Schematic Diagram i 8-12
0. WIiHNG DI@gram oo 13
7. Silkscreen ofTop/Bottom __________________________________________________________________ 14-19
8. Maintenance Alignment Procedure - 20
9. Electronic Parts Ligt - 21-24

10. Country Bom Deviation = 25
o

TITAN-AX15



INTRODUCTION

o

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,electronic or
mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of International Audio Group
Limited (IAG)

This manual is for the exclusive use of IAG, its approved distributors and approved UK service agents.

No part of this manual shall be transferred to any other party without the express written permission of
IAG.

It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that all the information contained in this manual is current.
Notification for new issues of this manual and minor updates will be given via the IAG web-site or on
request.

This manual has been prepared with the greatest care, it is intended for information only and no liability
shall be accepted for errors or changes to specification.

For further service information, parts lists and updates, please contact our web-site at
www.international audio group.com .

© 2011 International Audio Group Limited. All rights reserved.

TITAN-AX15



SPECIFICATION

Model Name Titan-AX15
System Type Active 15" 2-way
Frequency Response (+/-3dB) 50Hz-18kHz
Frequency Range (- 10 dB) 40Hz-20kHz
Maximum SPL(peak)(@1m) 129dB
Sensitivity @ 1W / 1m) 98dB
Low Frequency Transducer
Size (mm / inches) 381mm/15"
Voice-Coil Size (mm/ inches) 75mm /3"
Rated Impedance 4Q
LF Power re AES2-2012 400w
High Frequency Transducer
HF Driver Type: Compression Driver
Coil Size (mm/ inches) 44mm/1.75"
Exit Size (mm / inches) 25mm/1"
Diaphragm Material Titanium
Rated Impedance 8Q
HF Power re AES2-2012 40W
Hybrid Symmetry Horn
Nominal Coverage (H x V) 100°x80°
Rated Impedance 8Q
Amplifiers
Low-Frequency Power Amplifier -Class D, RMS/Peak Watts 350W/40hm
High- Frequency Power Amplifier RMS(Class D) 50W/8ohm

1:FLAT 2:MONITOR 3:SPEECH

DSP Controls---D-EQ 4:BASS 5:PUNCH 6:LIVE

Amplifier Protection yes
Power On Protection yes
Thermal Protection yes
Low Line Voltage Shut Down yes
Driver Protection
DC Protection yes
Short Protection yes
Clip Limiter yes
Limiter Indicator red LED
Power Indicator Green LED
Inputs
Input A — type Balance
Input Sensitivity 775mv
Maximum Input Level 4y
Input Connector 2*XLR&6.3R( Line/MIC)
Input Impedance Balance:20K

o 2

TITAN-AX15




SPECIFICATION

Line Output

Line Output Connector

XLR

Impedance Balanced

Loop Gain

0dB

AC Power details

Power Supply

SMPS

AC Power Options

Power On Indicator

220-240V 50Hz

Rigging / Bracket / Mounting Options

10 M8 threaded inserts including
4 M8 threaded

inserts on bottom in OmniMount

Pole-mount receptacle with lock
screw

Optional wall-mount bracket

Handles

2 carry handles (one on each
side)

Enclosure

Enclosure Material and finish

Injection Moulded Polypropylene

Colour Options

Black paint

Grille Material & Finish

steel

Dimensions - Unpacked (mm / inches):

Height 728.5mm/28.7in
Width Front 480.6mm/18.9n
Width Rear 480.6mm/18.9n
Depth 395.6mm/15.6in
Dimensions - Packed (mm / inches):
Height 830mm/32.7in
Width Front 514mm/20.2in
Width Rear 514mm/20.2in
Depth 489mm/19.3in
Net Weight (kg / Ibs) 22.6kg/49.7lbs
Gross Weight (kg / Ibs) 27.4kg/60.3lbs

\

TITAN-AX15




ASSEMBLY SKETCH

274-0400900786R 201-2010490203R

559-5001300071R
L01-07020322A
321-4201202286-1R

500-1200951100R 557-0400116001R

249-2207100001R

@ 537-6001100801AR

L01-07010190A

]

d
[ e
o
¢

o

OM

535-4032100801R 565-0832100000R ~ ZD-70401-01R

381-2105000000R r:§:, sl | =2

2 537-8000135801AR

243-2104902000R

A 573-5003000081AR
293-2010470003R

537-5001250801AR
573-2719010050R

537-5001250801AR
200-2207102003R 231-2600275212R

565-0829100000R
310-2207100000R 381-2105000000R @ @
313-2104900001R - @

@ @

NG 4

TITAN-AX15




ASSEMBLY SKETCH

\ 5

TITAN-AX15




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

o

R/N P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QUA
1 |313-2104900001R  |LOGO PLATE 1
2 1310-2207100000R  |GRILL TITAN AX15 BLACK 1
3 |535-4032100801R  [SCREW M4X10 BLACK 4
4 |381-2105000000R  |pvC ¢ 10X & 4X0. 8MM 4
5 |565-0827100000R  [SCREWS M5*10*M4*15%*29.8 2
6 [565-0832100000R  |SCREWS M5*10*M4*15%*32 2

7 1537-5001250801AR |SCREWS M5%25 BLACK 10
8 1200-2207102003R  [TITAN AX15 FRONT FRAME TITAN AX15 BLACK 1
9 |ZD-70401-01R TITAN 15A WOOFER D-704A 1
10 |537-6001100801AR |SCREWS M6+10 BLACK 4
11 ]249-2207100001R  |CONNECTING BRACKET ¢ 145% & 47x12MM 1
12 |231-2600275212R  |PLASTIC FOOT ABS+TPR. 2
13 |559-5001300071R  |SCREWS M5%30 BLACK 4
14 |LO1-07010190A TWEETER 1
15 |573-2719010050R  |SCREWS M5 BLACK 4
16 |293-2010470003R  |PLASTIC KNOB ABS BLACK 1
17 [500-6000008000AR [LOCKING NUT M6 BLLACK 4
18 |243-2104902000R  [TTITAN15 PLASTIC HANDLE TITAN15 BLACK HANDLE 2
19 |537-8000135801AR |SCREWS M8+%35 BLACK 4
20 |557-4001208061AR |SCREWS 4. 0%20 BLACK 10
21 |LO1-07020322A AMPLIFIER TITAN-AX15 1
22 ]201-2010490203R  |TITAN15 MAIN FRAME TITAN15 BLACK 0.7
23 |274-0400900786R  |PLASTIC COVER M8#5%7. 8% 4% 9 BLACK 10
24 |321-4201202286-1R [TITAN15/12 SCREW NUT M12XM8X42MM BLACK 10
25 |500-1200951100R  |M12 NUT M12x9. bmm, BLACK 10
26 |534-8001200803AR |SCREWS M8+20 BLACK 4

6

TITAN-AX15




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

R/N P/N Name Name, specification QUA Unit
300-1010010002R TITAN-AX15 Europe panel-A00 Amplifier panel ,A3 black painting , appearance
1 printing PANTON 427C 1 PCS
300-1010010000R TITAN-AX15 USA panel —A00 Amplifier panel ,A3 black painting , appearance
printing PANTON 427C
2 527-3012100811AR |Pan self-tapping screw , 3*10 Pan self-tapping screw , 3*%10 6 PCS
3 044-2600000000R Sockets Power RF-2004 1 PCS
4 042-1003005000R Power switch RL3-421-G-2 BK/BK-P8 1 PCS
5 212-1252000001R 9%5 button 9%5 button 3 PCS
6 212-1252000003R Button connector Button connector 3 PCS
7 261-2102114027R Sealed foam Sealed foam 102%114. 3%26. 5mm, Adhesive3M9448 1 PCS
8 [08s-1100303681r  [PCBA input panel *DSP panel WHARFEDALE PRO IMPACT-AX12 IPT A0O ALL
combination
1 PCS
9 307-1030000241R Hexagon copper cylinder M3%24 hexagon appearance 2 PCS
10 PCBA-DSP panel DIP combination
088-1100143681R DIP WHARFEDALE PRO IMPACT-AX12 DSP AOO ALL 1 PCS
11 088-1731011001R Titan 15 amplifier panel has pluged Titan 15 amplifier panel has pluged 1 PCS
12 537-3000081001R  |Pan machine screw MP (+) 3%8 electrophoresis black D Harden 4 PCS
088-1100340481R PCBA-power panel Europe DIP WHARFEDALE PRO IMPACT-AX15 PSU A00 FG . PCS
13
088-1100350481R PCBA-power panel USA DIP WHARFEDALE PRO IMPACT-AX15 PSU A00 FG 1 PCS
14 293-2010470001R Knob Knob 3 PCS
306-1003010000R IMPACT-AX15 radiator —A0O
156%99*15MM Aluminum profile, appearance in black
15 . 1 PCS
Anodize
\_ .

TITAN-AX15




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

3ONVHD 40 NOILJWOS3Q

anssi| 3iva | wosinzu

00v_sanss. 'd 894

1 L3S | W-e-9i0T :ELva

WINDISIA

XSK INVN_10Na0dd

X08 G

GIXY=NYLIL SIOPIViONVaE

“Pi7 dnoip vl LY ]

X AdS MOT

BO

o |_. si6cn1] _
o 1 %

ase- |F %

o ]

Ago+ ] %

LN J

qyvod SdNS

I

1l

5iigsty g
apop ol ey aPy < we_law
DI
1Nno-Mm1 _

; |_M_ ayvos dnv ayvog 1NdNI
Pmm e o — =
! ¢geaval | EEEIREL) L A6+
“ ! yre
' ! F oo
1 | o ASL+
i 1 Fiason

AdS H T A

NTOH

%2078

%

13T 03-0

A\

a3y

1 £
:

[0

qivod dsd

ILNOTXIN

B
19949 @

ZHO6™ 4d1

— 100V

ooav

9 1

TITAN-AX15



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

INPUT PCB

3ONVHI_ 40 NOILJI¥IS3T

ivg

HOSIA3Y

ansst
23

T=C- T

V|

TIXV-NVLIL CIoPnvionve

937 dnoig owi 0<_

Q3TN0

HoLAS 31

ams
SmMS
YMS

08THNTN
v-9n

T
17 II

1

3

£MS
IMs
IMs

s SIXV=LOVdAI

e ZIXY=LIVdAIl

v30
¥
290
+
130
+

Asz/n0ol
A82/n0ol

+

P

4
nsz/noo.

V=¥MS

ISTD6™ 4d1

3

{ O ne+

Q3T ¥3LNN

ASZ/noDL
.

¥

ns7/n001
[£5]

+

Ing7/no0k

E-LAS
g7
Asz/n001
T

[rsz/noow
g

—

NIE

S8,
080!

1307om

Asz/mol

o 02SHHCN

v-zn

Asz/not

o LNO-¥TX

3N/

0BGHNTN

a-an

0ss PN
v-an

V-IMS
08CHNON
a-in

08¥NTN
v-in

N=0Im
zam

TITAN-AX15



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

- POWER SUPPLY

lAG IAG Group Ltd.

o 10

TITAN-AX15




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TINVRD 30 NS ETEEN ML WETETET
o o [1/e/0E wov

P37 dnosg ovi O<_

[ e | er | e | o |

wozz m
[aertoven [smrioan [ ] Y Sy
ca-O—9——9 W ’ WA 31
49
a0-08
2 88
Al
LObGNZ 29
1GSENE Lo o3
=
Hoze MSTAGIH -
e 7 MS—AGH+
Aco- > ’ TR ’ - Aco- AS9-
an ] ERER oz IR wor J—of | aND
> » =32 33[3 i noot B 22| ik Sk .
nov R 258 =8¢ E |2 As/nor ECI - " Aes AS9+
_ 3| - -y 5 e A e Ase- AsS-
B N e = g T
o | 28 . I e szoozsu g 8o anov - ano
S EEE sy € - N
gl T sps 2 : Il i : o
85 S 2 N [ . 13500 | 27|
no-mi 3 g QNOY N9V o Leoznn p—
R E 3 g | -
232 wnzz 23 sn
. . T . e
s = Bl s Naot o/
A= 1o —
Lno-ds < F— k- 32 e T Y
B 3 ot z
anov Jawov s w o ——>F
| 5% so AO/o vl . e 90
gl, - oo N vz aaN0D
&z 5
P .y ° M;/ B o N e . AGI—
- I S0 L0z 05y
%32 222 &8 620 o onov aNo
R E jixd L Agit
R g5 2 Shzava I1N-0v 3LNA-0V
[ o 23 23 «a
AT+ <30
—
— BbLENL
a0
L VAN LNdNT 4T L
oo Lo
Asz/nu ngz/n A |1nan
S e no1 Wb A% L
roe- m o 553 oy
ayor apv
A va
B
B d
g - RS >
Jr | [WOL53L084| fwooimg Aais) =L o
res/nez Sim -
4 o/s | [omazn SO nos/nzz . . - At oo
P—govarsions e @ e Rt wov S
o 1 3 & . 2 |'do
i A i iy Lnn o 7 [, 32
s o] oo
L wiy
an 3 o3 oo anov anov <
10 »
= .
HZ n hos/n 2001 A0s/noy e
= Py <o 001
10034 ey oy 9
W wn
aner b
% R
40 €in
rse+ H

11

TITAN-AX15




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

P41 dwid oV 0<_

"
]

12

T 100X
FQY-XdNLINT .—:O*M“
mal o » o
gn_um a0 5L=8 o anwvw os...n_u “3H w3
vas 3 < wo 1
T8 £+ ¥ z |_| + mn—l o &0
- am < &
— sezhee) T 1oy <2 T
F6y| 2[ = wn ey -
o no| nzzlema | 9| |2 oaay <
A+
y ém
aree+ 198
dm
o
anE'E+ =
o
g ance+ =
= —_ D [oz]
—n NS
nzz|mo| ol 10| 8 135”06 4d1
S Shs
EEH oms
YhS
= e
Sen
ren
Ebbt i Lbk &
- (&
- e oSt
H
3888 & =
|
oz e+ T} _U
N
g|Las/
3 H
& e 1noan o LWL I5
gr] owTno ot = = —np—
9z vAvarinoean 135706 4d1
anse+ Lz| vavarinomsan
ﬁ—u<¥<ﬂl§l§
ST YAYTLAO™9aN Q3T ¥3LNN
vas 1nga/vas £iNn
08 19/108
dam 4A/HILY D
o 120v
L m w0
H 23 000V 1sidsa—L_t
(2 @8
s[1=
HIEE
% Fll5] &
o] meo| mez w| *olnd |B[E
BEE BEEE s
N v 1 o/if o
— LOBINZ ano| © lm m m
+ oF— $333333333533;55
3 35 w1l g L=
..‘w_l ...._n_us g aw_u ..:.n_ug g NS+ .
e " ] ST osTwiTw ]
S+ 2

AAS'E+

g

dM
138
vas

TITAN-AX15



WIRING DIAGRAM

JONVHO 40 NOILINOSIA [3NSSI] 31vQ

YOSIAJY

2-10£00i-0d3  ON_9MQ

SIXY-LOVdNI‘INYN_13n000¥d

BRI

rfoeyan INVYE

‘P37 dnoig gy 0<_

80d LNdNI

U3 0L INOD Quv0E LNdN WA00L=T NMvGT=Hd 12 Nidt N NINIS | wozoonsror-gs0 s
2VZNGD (MVOE dNY OL Ld Q¥VOE LNdNI Ny WNG9=1 ANYEZ=Hd INTNIOS | wgzzzo0voni-g6n ]
Id" QY08 ANV 01 VZd® (V08 LndNI WNOOI=1 MAYST=Hd Nido|  (ovia/ami)ann | ueciolnsozo-sso L
B8NOD QY08 NV OL YSNOD (V08 ATddnS 46 NMST M08 Pz Looimn V31 193NN0D 9
GINOD G¥VOA MY DL VZNGD Q¥V08 ATddnS 4L WneEE nNoS e oo Q31 L193NNGD 550 S
S00 0L L3AJ0S ¥IMOd NIRO/MOTIIAMNOSI=T 481 SI0VIN Q335 N AN9 | ¥¥001510810-090 14
137305 43K0d OL RIS WNOZI=1 8-220-0 f81 318 V3T 103NN0D B
IS YIRd Or WIS nnozi=1 ol 101 Qv31 LOINOD | HD0I0710840-090 [3
QUY08 KddNS O1 HOLIMS AlddnS NNGIE=1 NN9G'E=Hd NidZ 85 229N | (SSNINTB/NTYA)INIT IEGHT0LE-GG0 I
u013030| s9ads awou Jaqunu IDLI3

Pl
Q]

130308 ¥3Mod

HOLI3S ¥IMDd

80d ¥3IMO0g

13

TITAN-AX15



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

INPUT PCB BOARD

JONVHO 40 NOILAIHOS3O [3nSSI| 3iva

492 ¥001001L-€G0 *N/d 8d

00V *3NSSI| §1-9-9102 L0

XZ1 _43IN9IS3q

ANdNI_ZIXY-LOYdNI:IAYN 10n000¥d

QY08 80d LNdNI :J1LLL

e NG

‘P31 dnouy 9y w<_

¥IWOSHTS dOL
ONILNOY dOL

dMIIVLS ¥3AVT

V-QUF——&

14

TITAN-AX15



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

JONVHO 40 NOILAINOS3Q [3NSSI| 31va

HOSIAZY.

21-010011-0d3  ON IMQ
Y9£¥00100L1-£50 *N/d 83d

00V ‘3nssi| ¢1-9-810¢ 31V0

XZ1_¥3INDIS3q

LNdNI_ZIXY—1JVdAIZINVN_1ON0G0Y¥d

Q¥v08 gd INdNI ‘3L

“NVYE

i1 dnoig 9vi o<_

SEINE
[LHOIM ¥3dd00)
WIEILVA

dNOVIS ¥3AVT

oo

'
[

=0 @;HE&

1
f
- L

550

SRR

o 8 o5 o o
o 0

[}

V-

V-Cu———+2>

15

TITAN-AX15



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

JONVHO 40 NOILAINOS3Q [3NSSI| 31va

21-010011-0d3  ON IMQ
Y9£¥00100L1-£50 *N/d 83d

00V ‘3nssi| ¢1-9-810¢ 31V0

XZ1 _2¥43N9IS3d

LNdNI_ZIXY—1JVdAIZINVN_1ON0G0Y¥d

“NVYE

Q¥v08 gd INdNI ‘3L

i1 dnoig 9vi o<_

SEINE
[LHOIM ¥3dd00)
WIEILVA

dNOVIS ¥3AVT

4 = = = _ /9 (49LY )
~ P N
V-8
S A 160 £
38 = = 2 o 893 1I_]
_|_oo =
+
53| [ ]£6I£0201 - 7 P>
6.4
NEn L 4 7 =
8/4[ 3 | BWH
o] 8] [ ]690
193] % 2l=
o ::I 37| ILD 2606/4000  [Z]ieY O
. - o S CTI
- 763
seo[ 1] LII783, X 2 (1]
5
S W
5 8 _H_-
" Vi3
! : B
S| -
O oo
. R )

16

TITAN-AX15



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

JONVHO 40 NOILAINOS3Q [3NSSI| 31va

HOSIAZY.

21-010011-0d3  ON IMQ
Y9£¥00100L1-£50 *N/d 83d

00V ‘3nssi| ¢1-9-810¢ 31V0

XZ1 _2¥43N9IS3d

LNdNI_ZIXY—1JVdAIZINVN_1ON0G0Y¥d

Q¥v08 gd INdNI ‘3L

“NVYE

i1 dnoig 9vi o<_

EINA]

[LHOIM ¥3dd00)
WIEILVA

dNOVIS ¥3AVT

CN8

N/d 80d

anssi

138v1

gv-21-98| 31vQ NOISIAY

452+00100L-€60

00v

83d dSa ZIXV-1IVdNI

LND

17

TITAN-AX15



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

LAYER STACKUP

125.0mm

U019a.1p BUIIGP[Og_BADN,

UG119911p_bULIGPIOS BADN

M@%&/@@%

A A

| o
| ¢10

HE-7-rg 3
| /4 83d| ‘ >
ov[ 3nssi|
d Od V | = T S
5
ll(l| - " Ac+ |

UO[0811p BUIap|0S BATA

UD[100J]p bBUJap|oS GADA,

142.0mm

DATE |ISSUE| DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

REVISOR

IAG IAG Group Ltd.
BRAND:
TILE:

PRODOUCT NAME:IMPACT-AX12_INPUT

DESIGNER:
DATE:

7
OWG NO: _EPC-110010-13

\

18

TITAN-AX15



SILKSCREEN OF TOP/BOTTOM

4 AMP PCB BOARD

LAYER STACKUP
Top_silkscresn
Bot_sikser

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

]

IAG IAG Group Ltd.

JO0EE

g

o 19

TITAN-AX15




MAINTENANCE ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

Specification

P/N | Test description Test status g e Test result
woofer Rated power 250Hz input,horn output THD=1% 400W/4 ohms 380W
1 [Rated power
Tweeter Rated power 10KHz input,horn outputTHD=1% 50W/8 ohms 60W
Frequency response( woofer 20Hz-2KHz @1W output, impedance 4ohms .+1.0/-3.0dB 20Hz-2.3KHz
2 |Frequency response
Frequency response( Tweeten 1.8KHz-20KHz @1W output,impedance 8ohms .+1.0/-3.0dB 1.6K-20KHz
Input sensitivity  (woofen CH/A 250Hz input, switch MIC horn output THD=1%  [30MV
3 |Input sensitivity Input sensitivity  (woofen CH/A 250Hz input, switch Line horn outputTHD=1% 0.5V
Input sensitivity  (Tweeten CH/B 10KHz input, horn output THD=1% 0.5V
CH/B 90Hz/ 0.5V input, LOOP press 0.5V
4 [BALANCEQOUTPUT CH/B 90Hz/ 0.5V input, LOOP press HPFpress D-EQ 1#{1V
CH/B 90Hz/ 0.5V input, LOOPpress HPFpress D-EQ 1#0.3V
THD @20Hz-2.0KHz woofer output CH/B Line TRS in,D-EQ 1# SPK output 40W Less than 0.4% <0.3
° THD @2.3KHz-20KHz Tweeter output CH/B Line TRS in,D-EQ 1# SPK output 10W Less than 0.4% <0.3
6 |[S/N, 20-22KHz band pass filter Line TRS/RCA in,output 1W,volume gain 0dB Greater than 75dB 62
7 |SIN, 20-22KHz band pass filter Line TRS/RCA in,output THD=1% Greater than 82dB 82
8 |L/R Polarity Line TRS 1kHz input no reverse na
9 |Mic Max. Voltage Gain Mic input -50dBV, volume Max greater then 90dB 75
10 |Line Max. Voltage Gain Line input -20dBV, volume Max greater then 45dB 45.7
11 |DC Offset No signal input Less than 50mV 7.2
12 [Noise level all VR Max.measure at Speaker output less than -50dBu -39
13 [FFT No signal input,Gain or Volume set to Max. less than -70dBV -60
14 [Noise listening VR Max. Hum&White noise No abnormal ok
15 |autoexcitation/screechy test adjust volume No abnormal ok
16 ‘?]MP Mode ?nd Bypass switch Operate AMP Mode and Bypass No abnormal ok
.has Pop noise or not
17 |on/off pop noise with 264V mains line, 1/3 power No abnormal ok

\

20

TITAN-AX15




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Titan-AX15 ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

RN| RN P/N PART NAME DESCRI PTION QIA | LOCATION
1] 1 |oss-1100340481R Pctg?\-g)l(rj i?si‘:v‘fgl'_ﬁ) Titan 15X Supply PCBA DIP ASSEMBLY) 1.00
2| 2 [001-0393108050R |Resistance 39K 2W 5% 200 [R32
3| 2 [001-0398810050R [Resistance 0.39R 5W 5% H19 X W14 X T5.0 PH=9.5 mm 200 |[R22.23
4| 2 [001-1001105050R [Resistance 1000 1/4W ) 1.00 |R34
5| 2 [001-1004208050R |Resistance 100K2W 5% 1.00 |R7
6 | 2 [001-1803308050R [Resistance 18K 2W 5% T66 1.00 [R30
7 | 2 |001-2209308050QR [Resistance 2R2 2W 5% 1.00 [R33
8 | 2 [001-4703107050R (Resistance 470K 1W 5% 1.00 |R21
9 [ 2 [001-2203208010R (Resistance 22K 2W 1% 1.00 [R32
10| 2 |004-3307000000R |Resistance NTC 10D-20 3.00 |R26.27.28
11| 2 [006-1004061194R |capacitance 10uF 100V 105° C 1.00 |C19
12| 2 |006-1014061153AR |capacitance 100UF/25V 6.3*11 20%7105°C PH=3.0MM 2,00 (C29.30
13| 2 [006-1014081153AR |capacitance 100UF/35V 8*11 20%105°C PH=3.5MM 1.00 [C15
14| 2 [006-1021174293R |capacitance 1000U/100V/20% 18*41MM 105°C 200 [C23.24
15| 2 [006-1024304109R |capacitance 1000UF/200V 105°C # 30*41mm 20% ECOSZDA102DA| 2.00 [C12.14
16| 2 [006-2291051163R |capacitance 2.2UF/50V 10% 5*11 105°C PH=2.0MM 1.00 |C36.
17| 2 [006-4700051251R |capacitance 47uF 35V 105°C 5.1¥11.5 1.00 |C20
18| 2 [006-4714102053AR |capacitance 470UF/35V 10%20 20%105°C PH=5.0MM 200 |C27.28
19| 2 [006-4714132063R |capacitance 470UF/50V 20% 13*20 105°CPH=5.0MM 200 |C25.26
20| 2 |008-1021040005R |capacitance 102PF 400V M D:7.5 T:4.5 PH=10mm 400 (C10.11.17.22
21| 2 |013-3304025005R |capacitance 334/275V ) 200 |C16.C18
22| 2 |014-1040311028R |capacitance MKS2 100nF 100V 10% 500 [C21.31.32.99.100
23| 2 |014-1050411006 |capacitance 1UF/250V 10¢ 1.00 |C12
24| 2 |017-0190000000R |IC NJM7815FA TO-220F(JRC) 1.00 |U4
25| 2 |017-1830000000R |IC KIA7915 TO-220 KEC 1.00 [U5
26| 2 |018-0304883113R [Transistor 25C4883A (SANKEN) TO-220F 1.00 |Q25
27| 2 |018-7000460125R |field effect IRFP460A TO-247AC : IR 2.00 [Q5.6
28| 2 |022-3040041389R [Transformer EG40 out+/- 63V, +/-35V, +/-15V 1.00 |T3
29| 2 |034-1119992508R |rectifier bridge RBV2510 1.00 [D11
30| 2 |056-0103003300R |Extension Socker 2PIN 3.96PH(KAM-15-5) 1.00 |AC-IN
31| 2 |056-4105221100R |Extension Socker 5pin DJ2802-05 1.00 |CONS8A
32 2 (056-6107004150R |Extension Socker 7pin 180 PH=3.96mm 1.00 [CON7A
33| 2 |067-2200107000R |high speed Diode HER107 JAL 200 [D9.10
34| 2 |067-2200207000R |Diode HER204 400 [D12.13.14.15
35| 2 |067-2201620000R |Diode F16C20C mospec TO-220 1.00 |D16
36| 2 |067-2201620001R |Diode F16C20A mospec TO-220 1.00 |D17
37| 2 |067-2205100000R |Diode SB/SR5100 DIP 400 (D18.19.20.21
38| 2 |067-3304744000R |Diode 1N4744A 15V-1W 1.00 |zD3
39( 2 (080-0205312016R [common mode choke |5.3mH 0.8mm*2 120V AC 2.00 (T1.T2
40| 2 |082-0100000000R |optocoupler PC-17K1 KODENSHI 200 |U2.16
41| 2 [085-0070290200R [insulating bush gray: 28.8*18.5*06.6mm 2.00 |Q5,Q6
42| 2 |083-1472520400R 120 19A SUPPY[Titan 15A supply drive PCBA DIP 1.00 |ccon2
43| 2 [263-0500090062R (Black EVA 500*9mm,T=6mm, 0.07
44| 2 (324-0180130100R [Mica plate T0-220 18*13MM 200 [D16D17
45| 2 [332-1472520000R (IC Mound layer SPCC,T=1.2mm, Black 1.00 |D11
46| 2 [500-3050240800AR [NUT M3 Black 6.00 |LOCKIC
47| 2 [520-300640000C  [Transistor pad TV-4 hole:3.0, L=2.0 3.5, 6.0m 200 [D16DT:
48| 2 [537-3001140801-1ARScrew M3*14/ Black 2.00 [LOCKICD11
49| 2 [591-0003012500R [Screw M3*12 Black 5.00 [LOCKIC

\

TITAN-AX15

21




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Titan-AX15 ELECTRONIC PART S LIST

RN | RN P/N PART NAME DESCRI PTION QIA LOCATION RE
50| 2 [591-0003014500R |Screw M3*14 Black 1.00 | LOCKIC Mound layer
51| 2 [251-22020006002 | Black EVA pad 45, 20°7°T: 6MM 4.00
52| 2 |001-1501709050R |Resistance 1500. 3W 5% 1.00 | R131
53| 2 [304-1003010000-1R | PONer supply PCB.|439¢125050MM AL 1.00
54| 2 |591-0003008400R |Screw M3*8mm NI 6.00
55| 2 |oss-1472520402 |I%an ;ﬁ\rzlsjfepr:]yuy Titan 15A suppbly PCBA smt 1.00
56| 3 |002-1002032010R [Resistance 1K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 | R29
57| 3 |002-4024022010R |Resistance 0805 390K 1/10W J 100 | R4
58| 3 |002-1803032010R |Resistance 18K 1/8W 0805 1% 200 | R3.88
59| 3 |002-4702032010R |Resistance 4.7K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 | R35
60| 3 |002-2203032010R [Resistance 22K 1/8W 1% 0805 1.00 | R130
61| 3 |007-2201062060R |capacitance 220PF CP50V 10% 0805 100 | Cs4
62| 3 [002-1003032010QR [Resistance 10KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 2.00 | R132R5
63| 3 |053-147252B004R [Titan 15A power PCB |2L FR4 A02 142%125mm 1.6T 20Z 1joint 1.00
64| 1 [088-1731011001R TDiIf’A‘\:i ﬁ'{)‘f;iﬁer Titan 15 Amplifier pcba 1.00
65| 2 |001-0470308050R [Resistance 4702W) 1.00 | R112
66| 2 |001-1000107050R [Resistance 100 1W)J 1.00 | Ré1
67| 2 ]006-1014061153AR [capacitance 100UF/25V 6.3*11 20%105°C PH=3.0MM 100 | 51
68| 2 |006-1094051163R |capacitance SM 1 1 F 50V 20% 100 | C76
69| 2 |006-2201061173R |capacitance 22uF/63V 20% 105°C 6*11.5 100 | €80
70| 2 |012-1005000202R |capacitance 10pF 500V CD15CD100J03F 1% 100 | c42
71| 2 |014-1040311028R |capacitance MKS2 100nF 100V 10% 400 | C56C57C58C81
72 017-2700000000R  |IC TDA7294 ST 100 | U12
73| 2 |018-4404229225R :'r';':s'f:tfgft IRFP4229 PBF T0-247AC IR 2.00 | Q30Q31
74| 2 |056-0102224400R |Extension Socker 153962-2P-WAFER 2.00 | CON7TW-OUT
75| 2 |056-4104221100R |Extension Socker DJ2802-4P 1.00 JP1
76| 2 |056-4105221100R |Extension Socker 5pin DJ2802-05 100 | CONSB
77| 2 |056-4106220000R |Extension Socker 6pin DJ2810-06 100 | CON2A2
78| 2 |056-6107004150R |Extension Socker 7pin 180 PH=3.96mm 100 | CON7B
79| 2 |o66-00950100008 ~[Sitch temper TO2P, 95 100 | Tsw2
80| 2 (080-0020006024 Inductor 20UH Enamelled wire:1.2MM 1.00 L1
81| 2 [306-1731010000R |HEAT SINK 140x85x3mm AL 1.00
82| 2 [306-1731010001R |L HEAT SINK 3x32x26mm 6. 2mm AL 100 | U12
83| 2 [324-0280220100R |MICA PLATE-3P 18%22 200 | Q30Q31
84| 2 |520-3006400000R |Transistor pad TW-4 Hole=3.0, 1=2.0 3.5, 6.0mm 1.00 u12
85| 2 |018-9807809111R [Transistor L7809CV T0-220 ST 100 | U13
86| 2 |006-1006051243R |capacitance T0UF/25V 5%12105°C 7.00 | C37C40C41C75C49 C52C53
87| 2 |006-0104051143R |capacitance 1UF 25V 20% 100 | C74
88| 2 |006-2291051163R |capacitance 2.2UF/50V 10% 5%11 105°C PH=2.0MM 200 | C72,C47
89| 2 [500-3050240800AR [NUT M3 Black 100 | U12
90| 2 |001-2202307050R |capacitance 2.2KTWJ 1.00 R58
91| 2 |006-4714162593AR |capacitance 470UF/100V 16*25 20%105°C PH=7.5MM 2.00 | C61C62
92| 2 [016-4742100001R |capacitance 0.47uF 250V 5% PH=15mm WIMA MKP4F034704D00JSSD | 1.00 | C60
93| 2 [537-3000061001R |Screw MP (+) 3*6, Black 1.00
94| 2 [324-0280220111R |mica plate TO-3P 28%22 100 | U12
95| 2 [016-4742100002R |capacitance 0.47UF/250V 5% 16*13*7 200 | C55C59

\

TITAN-AX15

22




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Titan-AX15 ELECTRONIC PARTS LIST

RN | RN P/N PART NAME DESCRI PTION QIA | LOCATION
96| 2 |591-0003012500R |Screw M3*12 Black 4.00

97| 2 [591-0003008400R |Screw M3*8mm NI 4.00

98| 2 |591-0003014500R |Screw M3*14 Black 1.00

99| 2 |088-1731011000R E;\ZE‘T“A]SSSE nﬁg})’l’"f'e’ Titan 15D Amplifier PCBA SMT 1.00

100] 3 |002-1004032010R |Resistance 100KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R82

101] 3 |002-2202032010R _|Resistance 2.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R80

102] 3 |002-2204032050R |Resistance 220K 0805 £5% 1/8W 100 |R68

103| 3 [0022703032010R |Resistance 27K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R93

104 3 |002-0000032100R |Resistance OR?% 1/8W 0805 100 |R42

105| 3 |002-4701032100R |Resistance 470Q+1/8W 0805 100 |R43

10¢] 3 0025602032010 |Resistance 5.6KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R8:

107] 3 |002-9102032010R |Resistance 9.1K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R37

108] 3 0026803032010 |Resistance 68K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R51

109] 3 |002-7502032010R |Resistance 7.5KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R46

110] 3 0028201032010 |Resistance 8200 1/8W 1% 0805 2.00 |R38R39

111] 3 |002-8202032010R |Resistance 8.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 200 |R47R118

112] 3 |007-1002052060QR |capacitance SMD TnF 50V 5% 0805 100 |Ca6

113] 3 |007-1003062090R |capacitance 103/100V 0805 10% 100 |C50

114] 3 |007-1004052060R |capacitance 100nF 50V 5% 0805 10.00 |C34 C38 C39 C43 C48 C65 C66 C68 C79 C82
115 3 |007-1501062091R |capacitance 150pF 100V NPO 10% 0805 2.00 |C63 Co4

116] 3 |007-2201062060R |capacitance 220PF CP50V 10% 0805 100 |88

117] 3 |007-4701062090R |capacitance 470PF/100V 0805 10% 100 |C70

118] 3 |017-1149000000R |IC IR52092(Class D Driver IC) SMD SOIC16N 100 |U30

119] 3 |018-2905401227R [Transistor 2N54015 SOT-23 KEC 3.00 |Q7Q11Q21
1200 3 |018-2905551227R |Transistor 2N55515 SOT-23 KEC 500 |Q9Q10Q12Q20Q22
121] 3 [067-2204148110R |Diode ST L4148 SMD1206 300 |D2D22D28
122] 3 |067-3300015114R | Diode 15V ST 1206 100 |zD4

123] 3 |002-2003032010R |Resistance 20KQ) 1/8W 1% 0805 2.00 |RI05R111

124 3 |002-4703032010R |Resistance 47KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 200 |R53 R85

125] 3 |007-1801052063R |capacitance 1800PF 50V 5% COG 0805 ROHS 200 |C44Ca5

126 3 |002-3302032010R |Resistance 3.3K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R31

1271 3 |002-1003032010R |Resistance 10KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 16,00 [R36R44 145 130 R52 R34 55 R39 Re0 Re3
128] 3 |002-1002032010R |Resistance 1K 1/8W 1% 0805 2.00 |R110,R107

120] 3 |002-3904032010R |Resistance 390K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R109

130] 3 |053-173101A010R |Titan 15DAMPPCB _ |Titan15D AMP 1.6T 20Z FR-4 120mm*95mm AO1 1.00

131] 3 [019-0012003103R |Diode MURS120T3 (Pk:SMB) ON 300 |D23D25 D27
132] 3 |067-7700021115R |high speed Diode __|BAV21WS SOD-323 141V IF=0.4A 300 |D24D26 D29
133] 3 |002-1000033050R |Resistance TER 1206 10R 1/8W5% 300 |R1R62R65
134] 3 |002-4702033010R |Resistance 4R7 1206 1/8W 1% 100 |R49

135] 3 |002-3903032010R |Resistance 39K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |R69

13¢] 3 0022203032010 |Resistance 22K 1/8W 1% 080, 100 |R10¢

137] 3 0024702032010 |Resistance 4.7K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 |RS7

138] 3 002-6201032010QR |Resistance 620R 1/8W 1% 100 |R40

139] 3 |002-5603022010R |Resistance 0805 56K 1/10W 1% 100 |R56

140{ 3 [002-6043022010R |Resistance 0805 60.4K 1/10W J 100 |R41

141] 3 |088-1101003681-1R |PCBA-INPUTDSP | WHARFEDALE PRO Titan-AX15 IPT+DSP ALL

142] 3 |307-1030000241R |NUT M3*24 2.00

123] 3 |307-1300800141R |NUT M3*8, L=14.5mm 1.00

124) 3 [500-3050240300AR |NUT M3 NI 1.00

145] 3 |537-3001060301-1R |Sccrew M3%6/ nicke 2.00

126] 3 |591-0003008400R |Sccrew M3*8mm nickel 1.00

147 1 |088-1003013681-1R |PCBA-input DIP DIP WHARFEDALE PRO DVP(titan)-AX15 IPT A00 ALL

148] 2 |006-1004051163R |capacitance SM104F 50V 20% 9.00 |C4C6C14-15C24C28 C36 C43 C116
149 2 [006-1014061153AR |capacitance 100UF/25V 6.3*11 209%105°C3.0MM 9.00 |c46 C55 C60-66
1500 2 |019-0311122001R |LED 204HD/E-A RED 03 100 |D1

151 2 |019-0322122001R |LED LED 204GD/E-A Green 03 100 |D2

152] 2 |020-1032120325R |Volume RD16K12D0094-10K15Ax2 200 |VR12

153] 2 [040-1400000000R |shwitch JPS2281EA 300 [sw2-4

\

TITAN-AX15

23




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Titan-AX15 ELECTRONIC PAR TS LIST

RN | RN P/N PART NAME DESCRI PTION QIA | LOCATION RE
154 2 |044-6670000000R |XLR jack 3PIN__ 5MM LAI099-T 100 | 13

155 2 |048-1700000000R |CONNECTOR NYS139 K3Y1 200 | )12

156] 2 |049-2102224111R _|Extension Socker __|PHONE JY6351-02-250 200 | MICi2

157] 2 [055-0206010133R |fiat cable 6pin PH=2.54mm24AWG L=100mm 100 | N5

158] 2 [055-1304007228R _|fiat cable 4pin L=65MM PH=2.5MM 28# 100 | CN3

150] 2 |056-4202220000R |Extension Socker __|2P PH=2.54MM 100 | CN4

160] 2 [057-1000422201R |Extension Socker __|2*10PIN SMD PH=2.00mm 200 | CN1-2

161] 2 |089-0500000012R |shwitch 55-22F20-G12 100 | SW1

162] 2 [097-0701200000R |shwitch SR2512-0206-26F1A-C9-5 100 | SW5

163| 2 [221-1472410000R |LED POST M5*22.5mm, WHITE 200 | D1D2

164] 2 [826:0301501410R |Insulation sheet RED,SIZE:D15.8*14.6*1.0mm, 300 | J1J2,53

165| 2 0881003013680 |PCBA-INPUTSMT  |SMT WHARFEDALE PRO DVP(titan)-AX15 IPT AGO AL 1.00

166| 3 |002-0000032010R |Resistance 00 1/8W 1% 300 | R9R36R69

167] 3 |002-1001022010R |Resistance 0805 100Q 1/10W F 7.00 | R13 R33 R42 R50 R52-53 R59

168] 3 |002-1002022010R |Resistance 0805 1K 1/10W F 600 | R1R8R23 R25 R35 R47

169| 3 [002-1003022010R |Resistance 0805 10K 1/10W F 19.00 | pa e T 20 X22 R2IRT RAS ROT R36-58
170] 3 [002-2201032010R |Resistance 2200 1/8W 1% 0805 100 | Ré

171] 3 |002-2203022050R _|Resistance 22KQ 5% 1/10W 0805 400 | R3R15R28 R44

172] 3 [002-2203032011R _|Resistance 220K 1/8W 0805 1% 3.00 | BZR3dR24

173] 3 |002-3302032010R _|Resistance 3.3K 1/8W 1% 0805 300 | R31R38R95

174 3 [002-4701032010R [Resistance 4700 1/8W 1% 0805 200 | R32R39

175| 3 [002-4702032010R [Resistance 47K 1/8W 1% 0805 18.00 | p2R0 K10 T2 R18 K21 RIGRI0 Ra0-41 Rao
176] 3 [002-5102032010R |Resistance 5.1KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 200 | R27R43

177] 3 |002-5602032010R _|Resistance 5.6KQ 1/8W 1% 0805 2.00 | R70-71

178] 3 [002-8202032010R |Resistance 8.2K 1/8W 1% 0805 100 | R54

179 3 [007-1001052060R |capacitance 100PF50V 5% NPO 0805 2100 | 33 S 79 C11°12 C17 C19-21 ©25-27
180] 3 [007-1002052050R |capacitance 10nF/50V 5% X7R 0805 3.00

181) 3 [007-1004052060R |capacitance 100nF 50V 5% 0805 2100 | 133035 38:42CA4-45C47:51 C53-54
182] 3 |007-1500062060R |capacitance 150PF/50V 7% 0805 200 | G37C22

183 3 [007-4701052090R |capacitance CAP 470PF/100V COG 0805 5% ROHS 2.00 23034

184] 3 |007-6801052060QR |capacitance 680P 5% 50V 400 | C10C13C16C18

185 3 |017-9090000000R |IC AZ4580 MTR-E1 AAC(BCD) 800 | U1-3,U58,U18

186] 3 |018-1400846227R |[Transistor BC846B SOT-23 NXP 100 | Q1

187| 3 [053-1100100436R |PCB-input board 128.3*122.7%1.6MM FR4 2L 10Z green IPT A0O 1.00

188 2 [088-1101023681-1R|" on glsyP pip DIP WHARFEDALE PRO Titan-AX15 DSP ACO ALLBURN | 1.00

189] 3 |006-1014051123-1R |capacitance T00UF 10V 85C, KW NICHICON 20% ®©5*T1MM 2.00 | co1Ci01

190 3 |006-1024081213R |capacitance 1000uF,6.3V,105DegC,8mmDia,12mmH,3.5mmPitch,Lelon[ 1.00 | C112

191] 3 [006-2214061233R |capacitance 220UF/16V (96*12) 100 | C110

192] 3 [006-4717030201R |capacitance 470uF 6.3V £20% (6.3*11 PH2.5 105°C Su’scon SK 200 | C73C76

193] 3 [056-2110551134R |Extension Socker __|2*10Pin PH=2.0mm H=4.5mm SMT2207C5-20G-SM-45-PCB | 2.00 | CN7-8

194] 3 |056-4104003300R |Extension Socker |4PIN PH=2.54mm 100 | CN6

195 3 [056-4105221100R |Extension Socker DJ2802-05 1.00 | CN9

\

TITAN-AX15

24




COUNTRY BOM DEVIATION

ITEM UNIT CODE P/N PART NAME DESCRIPTION QTY | UNIT | COUNTRY
L01-07020322A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
1 WP-101001-01A 062-5330000101R Power cord PHP-304&PHS301R RVV3G0.75mm2| 1 PCS CH
031-4200510121R FUSE T3.15A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLE FUSE 1
088-1100340481R | Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020323A AMP Amplifier Active US 1
062-1330000101R Power cord 18/3C PHP-301&PHS-301&SJTAWG | 1
2 | WP-101001-02A 1031 5200515121HR | FUSE T6.3A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLEFUSE | 1 | PCS|  USA
088-1100350481R | Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020322A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
062-3330000101R Power cord Black,HO3VV-F3G 0.75mm ,L=1.8M 1
3 | WP-101001-03A [53172200510121R FUSE_ | T3.15A 250V 5*20MM ULLITTLEFUSE | 1 | F| UK
088-1100340481R | Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020322A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
- _E3* —
4 WP-101001-05A 062-6330000101R Power cord Black,VDEHO5VV-F3*0.75MM2 L=1.8M 1 pcs | Australia
031-4200510121R FUSE T3.15A 250V 5*20MM UL LITTLE FUSE 1
088-1100340481R | Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020322A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
062-2330000101R Power cord Black,HO5VV-F3G0.75mm2,L=1.8M 1
5 | WP-101001-07A 1931 4200510121R FUSE | T3.15A250V5*20MMULLITTLEFUSE | 1 | PCS|  FG
088-1100340481R | Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
L01-07020322A AMP Amplifier Active FG 1
062-8330000100R Power cord HO3VV-F3G 1.0MM2 L=1.8M 1
6 | WP-101001-14A 1531 72200510121R FUSE | T3.15A250V5*20MM UL LITTLEFUSE | 1 | "< | SA
088-1100340481R | Power Supply| Power Supply pcb assembly 1
\ 25

TITAN-AX15




UK: IAG House, Sovereign Court, Ermine Business Park, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 6XU, England
UK : Tel: + 44 (0) 1480 447700. Fax: + 44 (0) 1480 431767

CHINA: Sanecore Industrial Park, Jiuwei, Xixiang, Shenzhen, China 518102

CHINA: Tel: + 86-755-2748-4420. Fax: + 86-755-2965-1484

www.wharfedalepro.com

The information in this service manual is subject to change without notice.

All rights reserved © 2011 Wharfedale Pro. Wharfedale Pro is a member of the IAG Group.



	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29

